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August 1, 2014

Via U.S, Mail and E-Mail

Duncan C. Cave, Esq.

230 4™ Avenue North, Suite 3008
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
deavelaw@gmail.com

Re:  Austin Davis, et al. v. Covenant Presbyterian Church of Nashville, et al.
Davidson County Circuit Court Case No. : 14C2556

Dear Puncan:

Our client, Nashville Presbytery, was served recently with the Complaint in the
referenced action. Pursuant to Tenn. Rule of Civ. Proc. 11, we request that your client dismiss
his claims against the Nashville Presbytery in this case. If he fails to do so, we expect to file the
attached Motion for Sanctions.

For the most part, the basis for this request is set forth in the draft Rule 11 motion for
sanctions sent to you by the attorneys for Covenant Presbyterian Church of Nashville and Jim
Bachmann. Additionally, this lawsuit appears to be based on the allegations that were asserted in
the June 19, 2013 lawsuit (No. 13C2510) filed by your client in the Circuit Court of Davidson
County. The dismissal of the claims in that lawsuit against the Nashville Presbytery has been
confirmed by the Tennessee Court of Appeals. Regardless of whether that court allows for the
rehearing that Mr. Davis requested, the fact remains that the claims in this lawsuit against the
Nashville Presbytery mirror claims in that previous lawsuit. Further, based on your client’s
prolific communications about the subject matter of both lawsuits, it is clear that this latest suit
was filed for in improper purpose with the sole intention of harassing the Nashville Presbytery
and other defendants.
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In sum, Mr. Davis’ claims against the Nashville Presbytery in the referenced lawsuit are
not warranted under the law and were brought for an improper purpose. I trust that you will
agree that this latest lawsuit should be dismissed and act accordingly. If not, we reserve the right

to file the attached motion.
Respectfully,
o

William L. Campbeii, Jr.

/rt
Enclosures
ce! Autumn L. Gentry (w/encs via e-mail)

E. Michael Brezina, I1l (w/encs via e-mail)
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bec:  Matt Bradley (via e-mail)

0127279.0608294 4818-2254-3900vt
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DAVIDSON COUNTY
AT NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

AUSTIN DAVIS

Plaintiff,

V. Case No. 14C2556
COVENANT PRESBYTERIAN

CHURCH OF NASHVILLE; NASHVILLE
PRESBYTERY, P.C.A; PRESBYTERIAN
CHURCH IN AMERICA (A CORPORATIONY);
STEWART JAMES (JIM) BACHMANN

I . T o R T N T

Defendants.

DEFENDANT NASHVILLE PRESBYTERY’S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

Defendant Nashville Presbytery (the “Presbytery”) moves the Court to sanction
Plaintiff’s counsel, pursuant to Tennessee Rule of Civil Procedure 11. The Presbytery also
requests the non-monetary sanction of dismissal against Plaintiff.! In the interest of brevity and
judicial economy, the Presbytery incorporates herein the Motion and Memorandum of Law filed
by Defendants Covenant Presbyterian Church (“CPC”) and Jim Bachmann.

With a singular exception,” the facts alleged and claims asserted in this case are nearly
identical to facts and claims asserted in a lawsuit filed by the same attorney, Duncan Cave, on
behalf of the same client, Austin Davis, in June 2013, Those allegations and claims were

dismissed by this Court, with prejudice, pursuant fo Rule 12.02(6). That dismissal has been

! Because Plaintiff is currently a debtor in bankruptey, the Presbytery acknowledges the implications of
that status and does not seck monetary sanctions against Plaintiff.

2 As set forth in the Presbytery’s Motion to Dismiss, that single factual allegation that falls within the
limitations period involves only an email by Defendant Bachmann that advised his church congregation
of the filing of Plaintiff’s first lawsuit in June 2013, That communication is protected by the litigation
privilege, is not defamatory as a maiter of law and cannot serve as a basis for a claim against the
Nashville Presbytery.



affirmed by the Tennessee Court of Appeals as to the Presbytery. Unhappy with that result,
Plaintiff’s counsel filed the instant case based on the same facts and same theories.

Over the past year, Plaintiff’s true motivation has emerged, with the assistance of his
counsel, Plaintiff’s goal is not to seek judicial remedies under his various (and often incoherent)
legal theories, but rather he and his counsel seek to “harass and cause unnecessary delay or
needless increase in the cost of litigation,” in violation of Rule 11. Plaintiff continuously uses
what he described as a “massive email list” that includes “hundreds and hundreds” of non-CPC
members to assert that a wide-ranging conspiracy targets him and his family. That conspiracy,
according to Plaintiff, includes as co-conspirators: CPC and its approximately 2,000 members; a
Federal Magistrate Judge; the Metro Nashville Police Department; local lawyers; the Davidson
County District Attorney General; Harpeth Hall School; this Court; Mayor Karl Dean; and local
media. Indeed, Plaintiffs counsel, Duncan Cave, appears to have worked with Plaintiff in
organizing and cataloguing the numerous mass emails. The following is a summary of a small
number of the emails Plaintiff has sent in the last five months alone:

- March 2, 2014: An email is sent from Plaintiff’s email address to numerous news
outlets, encouraging one such outlet to air an interview Plaintiff and Duncan
Cave gave to one reporter months earlier. (See Exh, A).

- March 22, 2014: Plaintiff sends an email to Mayor Karl Dean, a news reporter and
the chief of Metro Nashville Police, suggesting that a local lawyer, CPC, the
courts and the police operate a “Cuban government style.” (See Exh. B).

- April 19, 2014: Plaintiff emails his counsel, Duncan Cave, and includes his
previous email to a local news reporter and a response from one of the mass
recipients that his email should be removed from the distribution list. In his email
to counsel, Plaintiff instructs Duncan Cave to include the recipient’s response
with “the others I have received during the past two days.” (See Exh. C).

- July 24, 2014: Plaintiff provides his distribution list with an update of his various

lawsuits, celebrating that his posting of the Complaint in the instant case has been
viewed 442 times and discussing the prospect of future lawsuits against CPC,



Pastor Bachmann and possibly “new defendants.,” Defendant promises “[m]ore
information to come.” (See Exh. D).

- July 28, 2014: Plaintiff emails “Harpeth Hall Families,” advising them that a
lawsuit Plaintiff’s daughter filed against that school was “the only path around

Metro Police, the DA’s office and Judge Solomon.” (See Exh. E).

The above-referenced emails provide just a small glimpse into Plaintiff’s conspiratorial
campaign, and the instant lawsuit is simply another step in that campaign. In addition to filing
three lawsuits against CPC and Pastor Bachmann and two lawsuits against the Presbytery in the
past thirteen months, Plaintiff’s counsel plays an active role in the extra-judicial campaign,
according to one of Plaintiff’s emails. Given his active participation and the fact that he has filed
multiple lawsuits alleging the same facts, Plaintiff’s counsel and his client are using the instant
case to harass Defendants and unnecessarily increase the cost of litigation expenses, in violation
of Rule 11.

For those reasons and the reasons stated in CPC’s Motion for Sanctions, the Nashville
Presbytery moves the Court to sanction Attorney Duncan Cave for violation of Rule 11, in an
amount the Court deems appropriate. The Nashville Presbytery also requests sanctions against
Plaintiff in the form of dismissal of this action.

Respectfully submitted,

William Campbell, BPR No. 22712
R. Mark Donnell, Jr., BPR No. 30136
Frost Brown Todd LLC

150 3rd Avenue South, Suite 1900
Nashville, TN 37201

615.251.5550

615.251.5551 (fax)

Attorneys for Nashville Presbytery




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the day of August, 2014, the foregoing was served via U.S. Mail, e-

mail, and/or fax upon the following:

Duncan Cates Cave Thomas M, Donnell, Jr. E. Michael Brezina, III

230 4th Avenue North Autumn L. Gentry 617 W. Main St.

Suite 3008 Fifth Third Center, Suite 1401  P.O. Box 869

Nashville, TN 37219 424 Church Street Knoxville, TN 37901-0869

decavelaw@gmail.com Nashville, TN 37219 mbrezina@hdclaw.com
agentry(@dickinsonwright.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs Attorney for Defendant
Attorneys for Defendants Presbyterian Church in
Covenant Preshyterian America

Church of Nashviile, Jim
Bachmeann, Joe Eades, John
Avery, and Warrick Robinson

0127279.0608294 4831-4658-4156v1




From! valglennl 8@aol.com [malitovalalennig8@aol.com]
Sent: Sunday, March 02, 2014 10:36 AM

Toi demebla.kalodimos@wstv.com

Cot chundgaard@wkrn.com) nberes@newschannels.com; pwillams@newschannel.com; tonhumphrey3
@aol.com; bhaas@lennmesseansom; taonzalez@tenness m; jrlind@nashvillepost.com;jscavendish@
nashlllepost.com; jmeador@nashvillescene.com; Ralph.Bristol@cimiius,con ; michael.delglomo@cumul

us.com; scase@fox1?.cony; nicass@iennessean,com; hob.smistana@iifeway.com;locker@corameirclalapp

eal.com; asher@tmesfreepress.com
Subject: WSMV - Covenant - YU Rape Case

Deoar Demelria:

Ploase llsten fo this 3-minute audlo from last Sunday: hiipsZsoundeloud.conyvalalenn18/is-covenant:
safe

Bizarre, fsh't 7

Also, | watched a WSMYV story thaf ran a fow days ago: Difp:Avwy wsimv.com/slony/24822428/andy-
rapa-suspaots-altorey-disptles-allagations

Any chance WSMV allorneys will afow you {o run he Interview you cllct with Austin and Duncan elght
monthe ago (Avgust)?

The Tennesses Media coalilion Is sulng Metro to obtaln Info on the Vendotbllt rape oase.

EXHIBITA




Why are you not afiowed to report on the DA's offlcs, polfce and Worrdek Robinson with info you already
have ahoul a fawsult filed four days hefore the VU rape oscourred?

agree wilh DA Thurman and Worriok Robinson about & VU rape stspecl gelling a fair trial In Nashvills,
My famfly would also ifke lo gel a fair tilal,

Oral argumonts hefore the Tn Court of Appoals are schediled for 1 pm on March 25th,

hitps:iiisoundcloud.comivalglenni8fjudye-solomon-regusal-hearing

Sincerely,
Catherine Davls




From: valalenni8@aol.comn [malltoivalglenni8@aol.com]
Sent: Saturday, March 22, 2014 12112 PM

To: waters@commeticalapheal.com
et martene.pardue@nashville.qov; kathy.morante@nashville.aoy; karlglean@nashvifle.goy; chief@police
Jashville.org

Subject: Worrlck Robinson - Covenant Molestation ~ Vanderbilt Rape Case

David: Altached is the amended complaint belng reviewed by the TN Court of Appeals on Tuesday, We
provided enough facts that the Melro Pollce department could have easlly investigatad the six-ysar sox-
erime cover-up but Melro Police furned a blind eye 10 Worrick Robinson In confrast to the handeuffs
placed on Chiis Boyd (of Roswelf, GA) int the Vanderbiil Rape Case,

Worrlck Robinson was the only Individual defendant present n the courtroom on Sept 19, 2013 when
Judge Solomon repeatadly insutled my family with coimments suoh as; "They don'l have standing tofile
this complalnt... It alinost sounds Ilke an attentlon-gelting device, because they don't have standing... |
don't see one fact, not one in all of this...no facts... We don't deal with the shadows, We don't deal I the
star chamber. We bring evorylhing out, There is no irlal by ambush... Please, tell me the facls... 1 have

none."

Bring everything out? Star Chambers? Trial by ambush? No facls? Is Judge Solomon kidding me?
This whole Cuban government style progess has been nothing but star chambers, police ntimidation and
georat ambush beginning with Worrck Robinson and an armed securlty unlt assaulting and threatening
private American cllizens (inclucing children) at the front door of a PCA church on June 29, 2008 without

legal authorily or just cause. {Refer to link and audio below)

hilp:twww keenandshars.comidogd/2327 2/notlon-poskfud, menbfacts-fila-slamped-pdt-832k?da=
hﬁgs://sgygdo!oudlcgm&g{g@w18ﬁs—covaaam—§§{g

EXHIBITB




Even the PCA church fawstit committea reeks of "OPA - star chamber” style management by Including a
Federal Judge (John Bryanl) and an individual defendant (John Avery). When youl read the June 24,
2013 church e-mail below, does It sasm o you lhat Covenant/PCA Leadsrs are "bringing everything

out” pertaining to the plaintlifs and defendants in this case?

| continua to hear taunting reparts that we will lose our appeal on Tuesday because Jasus has apparently
sanclionad child-molssling as a sacred virtue within the National PCA located in Lawrenceville, GA
(ProtectingChild-Molesters In America). The altached audlo from last Sunday exemplifles the Increasing
arrogance of pastors, leaders and PCA-Covenant Members who apparently care nothing about the safely
and walfare of vulnerable children. The speaker Is PCA Pastor Wayne Herring, a former pastor at

Independent Prasbyterian in Memphis,

The Vanderbilt Rape Case also has a hearing next week. Mayhe a member of the Tennessea Media

Coalltion will finally ask Worrick Robinson a question about the molestation of a young child-- and
possibly olhers placed in a "safé house™ while Worrck Roblnson stands before local TV cameras

agaln down at the Metro Courthouse? Maybe someone will ask Wordek Robinson where fhe vietin's
nolher was employed dusing the first year of the cover-up and what the mother totd Melro Police when

sho was asked guastions-- expecting honest answers-- in 20127

I fook forward to an honest Appeals Court ovsrluming Judge Solomon's dismissal with prejudice,

Berst,
Auslin  (see Covenant emall below)



Prom: <yalglennl8@aol.com<mailto;valgienni8@acl.com>>
Date: Apr 19, 2014 7:39 PM
Subjeet: "I do not care what motivates you"

To: <duneancatescave@anail,com<mailto:duncancatescave@gmail.com>>

1

EXHIBITC




Ce: <cbundgaard@wkrn,com<mailto:cbundgaard@wkin.con>>

Duncan: Thanks for sending me the attached documents which are even more fascinating with
what we've recently learned, Also, hero is a new response I recelved this morning (see in red
below). I don't believe any of the Stepford followers even review the child-molestation
concealiment info which I provided in an email yesterday (see in blue below), Please add Mr,
Tnman's response to the Stepford File with the othets I have recelved duing the past two days. 1
do not recall and cannol find a record of Mr, Inman's request but I did remove his name front the
massive email list this morning, As far as T am concerned, My, Inman Is a voting member of a
non~profit, tax-free corporation that used Metro Police to altack my family for the pupose of
concealing a confessed child molester in a cover-up that is stitl on-golng after six years, If Mr.
Inman wishes to ¢all metro police to have me arrested for haragsment, it is a free country and he
is welcome to do so. Jim Bachmann made a similar "alse report” to metro police in 2008 and
police have repeatedly Informed me that one call Is all it would take to frigger my atest, 1do
plan to vigorously defend myself agalnst a *false report” or a "false arrest” by police and anyone
who makes such a call should be prepared to go to jall and/or civil court as T am prepared to do.
As for good news, there are hundreds of very intelligent "outsiders” receiving my emalls and
many have contacted us from as far away as Japan to encourage and support my family, T still
remain hopeful that at least “one” Bachiann follower will sfep over the Stepford Line fo express
a similar concern for the safety of children who are vnder the care of The Covenant School
Roaed and the Covenant Ruling Session, GF.,..LL..IT... Happy Easter, Austin




From: valglenn 8@aol.com
Subject: Lawsults Update - Next Hearlng- Judge Solomon - Aug 8, 2014 « 9:00 am

Date: July 24, 2014 at 2:15:06 PM CDT
To: valglenn18@aol.com

Lawsulls Updato:

1. Lawsuit 1 - TN Courf of Appeafs revarsed “assault” seclion of Judge Solomon's decislon to *dismiss
with prejiciice.” This was a case dismissed because we were judged as having provided zoro faots, We
bellove facts wore missed or overlooked In the willlen complaint and we have requosted & hew hearing

hefore TN Couit of Appeals. Walling on response,

2, Lawsull 2 - Hore Is our response filed yesterday for the “moflon fo disinlss.” We made a new requost
for Judge Solomon to reouse herself, The 4-minute audio for lhoe previous recusal request already donled

{3 provided halow:
hips:ivww. keepancishare.com/docd/d2215/2014-3-

dlsm}ssw‘! Bfik?dan;{

hilps:dsoundeloud. comfvalglenn 1 8fudge-solomon-recusal-hoating

3. Lawsult 3 - The defendant’s moflon fo dismiss was denled. Lawsuli 11 3 advances forward. Initial
request for discovery has beeh tade.

EXHIBITD




4. Lawsuil 4 - Silfl wailing on Sherill's Offlce fand olhers) lo deliver acceplable service on new 4th lawsufl
flled June 23, 2014. Judge Hamilfon Gayden was honorable lo recuse himself and Judge Carol Solomon
was asslgned lhe now lawstdl, Covenant allorney threatensd my aflornoy wilh “sanctions® if this lawsult
Is nol volutarily withdrawn by us within 21 days. Covenant altorney Is making new revolutionary legal
argumenl that a wrillen "prayer” request Is lagally "privifeged” informatlon under lhe protection of
Tenhessee sacular law. Judge Garol Solomon made I very clear In a hearing on Seplember 19, 2013
irat the U.S, Constitution did nol empovear hor with the legal authority to Itervene wilh secular oversight
in ohurch affalrs. Judge Sofemon also imade if vary clear that she did not wish fo personally exercise or
extond her powerlul secular authorlly o any lype of church matter on the other side of the “laill wal*
oxisling hetwaeen church and state,

How does Tehnessas secular law Impose ls awesome power beyond the "lall wall” of church and state o
provide secular legal "privilagie” for a wiritten "praver” request when a Chilsilan “prayer petfifon,” by is
vary nature, Is made o a non-secular authorily and not fo a secular authorlly such as Judge Qarol
Solomon? Christlan Paslor Jim Bachmann was not sesking the protection of secular authorily when he
sent ottt Ms "prayer” requsst to many "brothers and sisters” beeause Jim Bachmann was hoping that
many "hrothers and sfsfers” would pass afong his requoest lo other "brothers and sisters” to join him In
hon-secular prayars (o someoone other than Judge Carol Sofomon when lhey made thelr pleas and
peliflons, Chrlstlan Pastor Jim Bachmann tmade his cholee fo "forfelt” s secular legal “protection” when
e crotichad behind the "tall wall” of chureh and state 1o sollolt ‘prayers” to be made 1o & non-secular
authorlly other than Judge Carol Solomon, Will Judge Carol Solomon now leglsiale from the hench fo
creale "new sectfar faw" in Tennesses wheteby "prayers’ offered o a non-seoular authorlly are now
protaciad by secular legal ‘privilege” and Tenhiesses secular Judges?

RCA Defendant affornays have already made numerous arguiments In several edi cownrls that the slate Is
prohibited and cannof peek over the sacred “all wall" In search of & concealed "child-molester” becatise
the PCA Is protacted by the 1st and 14th amendment. And of course, these same PCA bodles have no
problem using armed Melro Polfse o Invade a private American ollizen residence lo sllence and
intimidate a peaceful American family while crushing the 18t and 14t Amendments of American cifizens

without any remorse, conltiiion, or consolshice.

in response lo this threal of "sanotfons” agalnst my aflornsy, my alfomey Is reviswing evary oplfon open
fo us hefore the explratfon of the Jufy 30th deadline. As of the moment, this 4th fawsuil Is the most widely
accessed and viewed lawstlt ever posted by me on Kesp and Share with 442 views In only a cotiple of
weehs, On July 3rd, we amended the orfginal complaint to add Informalion {o page 11 and elsewhere.

Hore Is the fink for the new amended complaint: hifp/www.keepandshare,comidocd/39007/2014-o-july-
S-amended-4th-lawsuif-vs-lim-hachmann-others-1-0-mog?da=y

B. Fulure Lawsulls: As more informalion and discovery is provided, Jutlge Solomon has afready allowad
s to purstie Indiviclual Covenant Members stich as Dale Lewelling. | preferred only filing one lawsuit as
we originally did on June 19, 2013, buf Jim Bachmann has conlinued to escalale the "war" by using lhe
Covenant “prayer concetns,” the Covenant slaff, the Covenant bully pulplt, the Covenant Infernef site, and
{he Govenant radio program to fight with alf of his might In avoldance of any personal responstbllily for iMs
own part In the dellherate "chitc-molestaiion safe-house" concoalment effort which ulllized the armed
forea of Malvo Pollee. | do hope that | will not hava lo file any more new lewsults against any new
defondants and ! am encouraged thal after six fong years of a Nashville nightmare (that I would not wish
upon any famlly anywhere), thal some sanily may be relurning lo the Covenant Commonwealth based
upon the cancellatfon of a congregational meeling this past Sunday as explalned by Federal Judge John

Bryant In this short audlo: hlipssoundeloud.comivalglennd 8ffoderal-fudge-fohn-bryant-mesting-cancelod

8. Judae Solomon: | feel compassion for Judge Solommon. |walched the kind manner In which she
fraatod an old lady one day who could nol afford a lawyer for rapresentation, Judge Solomon was very
kind to the ofd woman who barely could stand up in the court room. Boihg a Judge with a busy docket Is
nol an easy fob and unforlunalely Judge Solomon wanted more “facts® in the first case than | was willing
to originally provide on June 19, 2013 hecause ! did nof want o unnecessarily hurt any childron or olher
possible victims, In that original complaind, | would not alfow my lawyer fo include certaln Information
heoause I wished to protect a "victhn® who Is now so easlly forgoiten in all of these fawsults which have
unnecessarily lasted for more then a year. Thore are mulliple vietlng In this molestation-concealment
campalgn but 1 will never forget the terror lmposed tpon a frightened 11-yaar ofd girl-- in the dark of hight-
~ Wheh she was molostod approximately 28 different times with no one around to holp her In her sllent

ferror and distress,




7. Wedding ring: 1sold my wedding ring the other day which had the words "by fallh” inscribed alony
with my wedding date, Jim Bachmann and my opponenls wish to string me out with the hope that 1 wil
not remain “standing” to continue the fight and then they plan te come finish me off and bury me by
asking e to pay he legal fees for the child-molestalion concealment effort which how conlinues I civill
colirt, When | was a young hoy in Mississippl, | used to stand by my grandfather in a dusty planted fleld
as he walfed on rain to save the crops so food could be put on the table for us to eal. My grandfather had
a sixth grade educalfon but he was smari encugh fo feach me that the Lord Is the one who brings the rain
affer a fong drought and lo never, aver puf my lrust In worldly mighl, sirenglh or riches. My opponenls
are sfronger than ime, have more frlends than e, have more fawyets than me, have more cohnscllions
lhan me, have more financial resources than me, and [ am under Federal Bankruptey proteciion will
anolher $3100 payment due fo the lrustee scheduled for lomorrow. But here s somelthing that my
opponents do not understand or fully appreciate aboul me or what iy grandfather, molher and others
have baen graclous fo teach me in this life. The Lord Is richer than them, more mighty than ihiem, more
powetiul than them, and the Lord afways provides atd never, evar abantdons any one-- no taller how
small, weak, poor, unfoved, haled, black or while, yellow or red, bellever or even unbellever--if one Is

hmble to call upon His name,

More Information to come,




From: valglenn18@aol.com

Subject: More Information - Harpeth Hall - Covenant Lawsuits
Date: July 28, 2014 at 11:50:09 AM CDT

To: valglenn18@aol.com

Dear Harpeth Hall Families:

We appreciate the thoughtful responses and questions we received yesterday. We ars open/transparent
to answer any questions anyone might have, anywhere and anytime.

Many Covenant Members also received the same emall yesterday but the uncaring Covenant responses
stand in stark contrast o responses from the Harpath Hall parent community,

Here is a 1-minute audio from Jim Bachmann's sermon yesterday. [t s unknown whether he wore a
bullet-proof vest under his black robe as he did several years ago when he used hysteria and Metro
Police to intimidate and silence our family to conceal and protect a confessed child molesler:
ms;llsoundcloud.com/vaquenm8/mavbe~thav-vdil-lauqh~at-beatma-un-vounq-qir!s

"Secrets” are orltical to the very unhealthy, Covenant "cover-up” culture. Here are snippats from a
Covenant Women's Bible study. https://soundoloud.com!va!glenmGlthe-wives-of—stenford-have-a—secret

A few days ago, we learned that Judge Carol Solomon will be presiding over a 4th lawsuit. Earlier this
year, Judge Solomon denied a recusal motion and she is now the orlglnal judge for three

lawsuits: ht!p:f/www,keepandshare.comldoc4l38642l2014-a-jutv-14-!awsuit-4-transferred-to-iudqe-caro!—
solomon-s-court-196k?dazy

Here s the recusal motion which Judge Solomon dented (refer to item ] on page 2-3 and also molestation
allegations on page 31): ht!p:l/www.kemndshare.com!do04/2242612014-a~ian-6-recusa!-motlon-for—
Mqe-carofnso!omon-tl-ndf-‘!—3—meq?daig

Here is a 4-minute audio of the Judge Solomon recusal hearing near the beginning of the
year: hifps:/fsoundcloud.comsvalglenni 8/judge-solomon-recusal-hearing

If Metro Police, the DA's office and Judge Solomon demonstrated genuine care and concern for young
girls, we would trust the integrity of the Davidson County judiclal process without {he need io Inform
anyone else in Nashville, including members of the Harpeth Hall community.

However, at the present tima the Harpeth Hall lawsult is the only path around Metro Police, the DA's
office and Judge Solomon to expose a massive "child-molestation harassment-conceaiment* effort which
utilized Metro Police to protect and conceal a confessed child molester.

Also, please know that the 19-year old Plaintiff did not wish to pursue legal action against Harpeth Hall
but was forced to make this gut-wrenching decision to overcome the Inaction of Metro Police/the DA’s
office and the legal rulings of Judge Solomon.

Numerous efforts have been made to Keep us from "speaking out” and to Iintimidate our volces into
slience.

We remain hopeful that the mothers, grandmothers and alumni of Harpeth Hall wifl joln us to stand
against the molestation, harassment, bullying and abuse of any developing young i,

Sincerely,

Catherine Fleming Davis ‘79 {cell phone - 615-579-7282)
Austin Davis

EXHIBIT E




